City of Oakland

Public Works Agency (PWA)
Design Construction Services Department

Transportation Services Division

Memorandum

To: Daniel Clanton

. From: Ade QOluwasodo 771'27
Date Memo Prepared: 5/4/2011
Prepared By: Joel Kelly

Location: MACARTHUR BLVD @ OAKLAND AVE & SANTA CLARA

Signal Timing Log ID 616
Change Description:

Offsets have been changed to coordinate W|th Oakland/Perry and MacArthur/Hamson
during all daily programs.. .

A

Cycle Change J Initial Ped Change O] Offset Change ¥ All Red Change [
Split Change [ 'EDW Change O Max Change U Yellow Change [
Other Change

Installed By: _ /\ﬁﬁ/ ELUEL ~ Date Timing Installed: {/ (S / /

Lo o 289732

@ C9-Hl<s”




Calculaﬂon of Pedestrian Crossing Time'

MacArthur Blvd

Intersection: & Oakland Ave
E/W Street: MacArthur Blvd '
N/S Street: Oakland Ave J
Ped Walking Speed: ' 4 filsec
Existing Condition Revised
Parking ‘
b I\{Baer;'rx]ed é)rfoir::t Xing | Lane . Ped C!eal;ance Yellow ]:dij
' g Dist | Width | Walk [FOW|  (6¢) (sec (s:c) | Walk | FDW
: (ft? () |(sec)|(sec)’|’ ' (sec)® | (sec)’
1P {Oakland Ave 60 0f 40 5](60-0)/4= 15 4 1 36 10
- 60 0 31 6((60-0)/4= . 15 4 i 27 10
60 0 38 6((60-0)/4= 15 4 1 34 '10 '
" 2P MacArth‘Lxr Blvd 48 0] 11.5 8((48-0)/4= 12 35 1 11:.5 8
48 0] 25.5 8/(48-0)/4= 12 3.5 1] 25.5 8
48 0f 18.5]  8|(48-0)/4= 12 35 1 _18.5 8

Comment:

Note: ! Walking speed is 4 feet per second unless specified otherwise.
2 Xing Dist = Distance from center of curb ramp to center of curb ramp.
S FDW = Flashing Don't Walk interval. Should be rounded up to nearest whole second.

4 Ped Clearance Time =, (Xing Dist-Parking Lane) / Walking speed

5 Refer to Table 4D-102(CA) of the latest California MUTCD and round it up to the nearest 0.5-sec.

® The Walk interval should be at least 7-sec, but it could be lowered to at [east 4-sec.
" FDW = Ped Clearance Time - Yellow - All Red

Prepared by:
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City of Oakland

Intersection MACARTHUR @ OAKLAND AVENUE

. LS180/240 Controller Assembly Installation
Signal Plan Programming Chart Programmed By
’ PROM #
Signalplan 1
Interval 6: Decislon Interval
pB) Deseription |Signal | # | 1| 2| 3 | 4| 561789 ([10|11)12 13| 14115]16| 1718|1920/ 21|22 23] 24 |DIM
1/OAKLANDAVE], R [ 1 XIXIXIXIX[IXX
1|OAKLANDAVE| Yy |2 X
1|/OAKLAND AVE| G 3IIXIX[X[X )
2lmacArRTHUR | R [ 4 [ XXX XXX X
2|MACARTHUR Y 5 X
2MACARTHUR [ G | 6 XIXIX[X
' 7
8
9
10
11
12
1P |OAKLANDAVE| AW (13| X
1P [OAKLAND AVE| DW | 14 X FIXIXIXIXIX|IX| XX
1P [OAKLANDAVE, W |15 X[ X[ ~
2P |MACARTHUR | AW | 16 . X
2P IMACARTHUR { pW. (17 [ X[ X[ X | XX (X FIX| XX
2P |MACARTHUR | "W 18 - XX
; : ) T
20 )
21
22
23
24 '
25
26
27
28
Actuntion #1 X
Reset #1
Actuntion #2 X
Reset #2
Transition
Auto Timing
Minimum Timing X XX X X
Response X X X
Pre-emption Xfer
Sigual Plan Xier
Hold
Force-off
Cycle Transfer 12 |Number of Intervals 12 e E
Split Transfer 12 Shortway/Dywell/Interrupter S l S
Flnsh Entry 12 RAM/PROM RAM m S
Flash Exit 12 Security Code ’ 0 _— ———  PW
Dhvell 1 50/60 Hz 60 —
Initinlizntion 12 Sync Adjust Time 0100 OAKLAND AVENU .
Fast Flash or Normal NORM 7 ‘ AP’PRO'VED
" Prepared By: BMA Reviewed By: AO |CHANGES MADE TO THIS PAGE? __{NO |

JYX ro G‘\“'*J" |
4 (3§ /et

Flle: MacArthurBlvd.OaklandAvs.SantaClara.LS180.1-14-11, 4/27/2011




1.S180/240 Controller Assembly

Signal Plan Programming Chart

Signal plan 2

Interyal 6 Decislon Intervai

. City of Oakland

1

Interséctlon MACARTHUR @ OAKLAND AVENUE
Installation
Programmed By
PROM #

pH| Description [ Signal| # | 1 | 2| 3| 4 (5] 67809 (10111[12)13|14/15]|16)171819|20]21|22]23|24|DIM
1|MACARTHUR | R | 1 XXX X|xxixix : '
1lMACARTEHUR | v [ 2| X
1MACARTHUR G 31X1X|X
zjoakLanpavEl R (4 X[XIXIX[X X
2|0AKLAND AVE| Y 5 X
2loaxiaNDAVE] G | 6 X[ xX|x|xlx
7
8
9
10
11
. 12
1P Aw |13 X
1P DW | 14 FIX I X XIXIXIXIX[X]|X
1» w [15]X|X
2P AW | 16 X
2p pw | 17| X | X X|X[X FIX|X|X
2p w_ |18 X1 X
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
. 26
27
28
Actuation #1 X
Reset #1
Actuntion #2 X
Rosot #2
Transition
Auto Timing
Minimum Timing
[Response
Pre-emptlon Xfer
Signal Plan Xfer
Hold
Force-ofl
Cyele Transfer 16 INumber of Intervals 18 ) i 5
Split Transfer 16 lShnrtwnle well/Interrupter S l 3]
Flash Entry 16| [rawpROM RAM m g .
Flash Exit 16 Security Cade 0000 P *— P
Dwell 1 50/60 Hz 60 | —
Initinlization * 16 Sync Adjust Time 0100 OAKLAND AVENUE
Fast Flash or Normal NORM ' _APPRO‘V‘ED
Prepared By: BMA Reviewed By: AQC [CHANGES MADE TO THIS PAGE? INO ]

«JK'r\d (,‘\m:jg_ L{/D.‘b/gol‘

Flle: MacArthurBlvd.OaklandAve.SantaClara.LS180.1-14-11, 4/27/2011




L.S180/240 Controller Assembly

City of Oakland

Intersection

MACARTHUR @ OAKLAND AVENUE

Installation

Signal Plan Programming Chart Programmed By
PROM #
Signalplan 3
Interval 6: Dn.clsion Interval
pH| Description | Signal| # | 1 314|516 78910111213 (14[15}16(17 (18} 19]20{21|22] 23] 24 |DIM
1/MACARTHUR | R | 1 XIXIXIXIX|IX[X|X )
1|MACARTHUR | Y |2 X
1{[MACARTHUR | ¢ [ 31X | XX |
2/0AKLANDAVE], R |4 XX | XXX X
2{0AKLAND AVE| Y 5 X
2{OAKLANDAVE| G _| 6 XX XXX
"7
8
9
10
11
' 12
P Aw 13X
1P . DW |14 FIXIXI XXX XXX X
1P w [15]X|X '
2P AW | 16 X .
2P pw (17 XIX|X[X[|X[X FIX[X|X
2P w_ |18 XX
19 '
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
Actuntion #1 X
Reset #1
Actuation #2 X
Reset #2
Transition
Auto Timing
Minimum Timing
Response
Pre-emption Xfer
Signal Plan Xfer
Hold
Force-off
Cycle Transfer 16 Number of Interyals 18 i ;g‘:'
Split Transfer 16 Shortway/Dwell/Interrupter S 1 5
Flash Entry 16| [rRamiPROM RAM m 3
Flnsh Exit 16 Security Code 0000 Phi +—— Ph1
Dwell 1 50/60 Hz 60 . —
Initialization 16 Syne Adjust Time 0100 OAKLAND AVENUE
Fast Flash or Normal NORM APPROVED
Prepared By: BMA __ ReviewedBy: AO [CHANGES MADE TO THIS PAGE? __|NO ] :
Jk o chenge H/38/904

File: MacArthurBivd.OaklandAve.SantaClara.L$180.1-14-11, 4/27/2011




1.S180/240 Controller Assembly
Signal Plan Programming Chart

Signal plan 4

Interval 6: Decision Interval

City of Oakland

Intersection
Installation
Programmed By
PROM #

MACARTHUR @ OAKLAND AVENUE

JE - ne chonge

Y4/23 /200

pH| Description Slgnal | # | 1 (2] 3 (4| 5|61 78] 9]10/11(12]13]|14[15|16]| 1718|1920} 21|22 23| 24 |DIM
1|MACARTHUR | R |1 XXX XXX X X
1/MACARTHUR | Y | 2 X
1MACARTHUR | G [3 XXX !
2/OAKIANDAVE) R [4 | XX | XX | X X
2|OAKLANDAVE| Y 5 X
2|OAKLANDAVE| G | 6 XX XXX
T
8
9
10
11
. 12
1P Aw 13| X
1P DW | 14 FIXIXIXIXIXIXIX XX
1P w |15/ XX :
2P AW | 16 X
2P pw (17X X[ X1 XXX FIX[X|X
2P w_[18 XX ‘ )
19
20
21
22
23 |
24
25
26
27
28
.Acmntiun#l X
Reset #1
Actuation #2 X
Reset #2
'Trnnsmon
Auto Timing -
Mini) Timing M
| Response
Pre-emption Xfer
Signal Plan Xfer
Hold
Force-off .
Cyele Transfer 1 16| {Number of Intervals 18 e %‘
Split Transfer 16 Shortway/Dwel/Interrupter S J
Flash Entry 16 RAM/PROM RAM * ‘ I §
Flash Exit 16* Security Code 0000 P — Pl N
Dyvell 1 50/60 Hz . 60 ——
Initinlization 16 Syne Adjust Time 0100 OAKLAND AVENUE
Fast Elash or Normal NORM APPROVED
Prepared By: BMA ReviewedBy: AO [CHANGES MADE TO THIS PAGE? ___[NO_|

File:MacArthurBlvd.OaklandAve.SantaClara,L.8180.1-14-11, 4/27/2011




CITY OF OAKLAND
EVENTS/DAY PROGRAM

INTERSECTION NAME : ~ MACARTHUR @ OAKLAND AVENUE
DAY TIME CSO OR| STATE DESCRIPTION DAY TIME CSO OR STATE DESCRIPTION
PROG | HR [ MIN | SEC] CKT JON OR OFF PROG | HR | MIN| SEC | CKT | ON OR OFF
2 06 ) 00 | 00 2 ON CYCLE3ON 3
CYCLE 1-OFF
2 09 | 00 | 00 2 OFF CYCLE 3 OFF 3
CYGLE 10N
2 15 | 45 1 00 1 ON CYCLE 20N
CYCLE 1 OFF
2 19 | 30 | 00 1 OFF CYCLE 2 OFF
CYCLE10ON

OUTPUT CIRCUITS

DATE INSTALLED

Prepared By: ES __Reviewed By:

AQ

# FUNCTIONS
1 CYCLE2
| /
2 CYCLE3
3 OFFSET 1
8 AUTO FLASH ON
1,2 CYCLE4
- CYCLE1
%2“7”7/ 5/03 /i
“APPROVED

[CHANGES MADE TO THIS PAGEZINO ]

C I no change MRS ‘
5 /@320

File: MacArthurBlvd.OaklandAve.SantaClara.LS180.1-14-11, 4/27/2011




Traffic Control Technologies (TCT)
LS/LC/LN TIME CLOCK
PROGRAM CHART

MANUAL/AUTO MODE
CLR- CKT - (1-13) - VAL - (ON, OFF, AUTO)-LOAD
INT.INHIB.MODE

CLR-INH - CKT - (1-8, 13) - VAL - (ON, OFF, AUTO)~-LOAD

CITY OF OAKLAND

Intersection MACARTHUR @ OAKLAND AVENUE

Installation
Programmed By
PROM #

OUTPUT CIRCUITS | EVENT/DAY PROGRAMS |
# Funclion Man/Aute Intnhlb, | (CHART LOCATED ON REVERSE SIDE) |
1 CYCLE2 MAN OFF
2 CYCLE3 MAN OoN
3 OFFSET 1 MAN ON CLR - WEEK - {1-8) - DAY - (1-7) - VAL - {1-15) - LOAD
4 OFFSET 2 MAN ON WEEK PROGRAMS
5 OFFSET 3 MAN oN
8 SPLIT2 MAN ON WEEK [ M Tiw )T F s s |
7 SPLIT3 MAN ON PROGRAM| © u E H R A u | a
8 FLASH AUTO ON (-8) N E o| u } T N |y
9 2 3 4 5 6 7 1
10 1 2 2 2 2 2 3 3| r
11 2 R
“42 3 <}
13 ] 4 G
! WEEK DAY 5 R
CLR-EXC DAY -VAL (4 OR 2)- (00-52)- (0~ 7)~ LOAD 6 A i
7 M
DAYLIGHT SAVINGS TIME = 901 . 8 | #
HOUR T.C. WK 1-51 DAY 1.7 . YEAR PROG = CLR - WEEK - (1-52) - VAL - {1:8) - LOAD
AHEAD (2) | EXC DAY PROG = CLR - EXC DAY - WEEK - (1-52) - DAY - (1-7) « VAL
BACK (1) ! | ' -(15)-LOAD
*SYNC REFERENCE MODE = 601 YEAR PROGRAM EXCEPTIONS DAYS
CLR - VAL-(600 OR 601) LOAD T.C. WEEK| WEEK PRGRM SP. EVENTS | T.C. WEEK DAY |DAY PRGRM
600 = END OF PREVIOUS CYCLE #(1:52) #(1-8) (HOLIDAY) #(1-52) (1-7) # (1-15)
601 = 4 INDEPENDENT CYCLE TIMERS " [1.-52 1
=
CODES
CLEAR CODE
CLR - VAL - 800 - LOAD
TIME SET
TIME OF DAY = TIME: VAL - (6 DIGITS) ~ LOAD
DAY OF WEEK (DOW) = DAY-VAL - {1.7) - LOAD
WEEK_OF YEAR (WOY) = WEEK - VAL - (1-52) - LOAD
CIRCUIT UPDATE = VAL-701-LOAD
DELETE CODES
DAY PROGRAM EVENTS )
CLR - DAY - (1-15) - TIME - (8 DIGITS) - READ - READ - VAL - DELETE - LOAD
EXCEPTION DAYS
CLR-EXC DAY-WEEK (1-62) DAY - (1-7) - READ - READ - VAL - DELETE - LOAD
DAYLIGHT SAVINGS , /
CLR-EXC DAY-VAL - (1000 OR 2000)- LOAD; 1000 = BACK, 2000 = AHEAD
*FOR LCBO0O, REV 3 AND HIGHER SOFTWARE REVISIONS (ONLY) APPROVED
Prepared By: ES Reviewed By: BMA_ |CHANGES MADE TO THIS PAGE? INno_] ,

\JK no CLn..‘j{ ?/2%/30”

» Flle: MacArthurBlvd.OaklandAve.SantaClara.LS180.1-14-11, 4/27/2011
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